
 

   

Chief Executive 

Huw Bowen 

 

 

 

 

 

Governance 

Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, Derbyshire S40 1LP 
 
DX 12356, Chesterfield 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

Please ask for  Mary Stead 

 Direct Line 01246-345236 
 Fax  

 
01246 345252 

 23 January 2014 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM to be held on THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2014 at 5.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out 
below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1. Declarations of Members' and Officers Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

3. Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development - 
Report on Chesterfield Procurement Service (5.05 - 5.20 pm) (Pages 1 - 
20) 
 

Report Attached. 
 

4. Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development - 
Progress Report on the ICT Strategy (5.20 - 5.40 pm) (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

Attached. 
 

5. Leader and Executive Member for Regeneration - Update on the Budget 

Public Document Pack



 
 

(5.40 - 5. 55 pm)  
 

Verbal Report. 
 

6. Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Planning - Progress Report on 
'Great Place, Great Service' (5.55 - 6.10 pm) (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

7. Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Planning - Report on 
Corporate Plan (6.10 - 6.25 pm)  
 

Verbal Report. 
 

8. Forward Plan (6.25 - 6.35 pm) (Pages 29 - 44) 
 

Attached. 
 

9. Overview and Scrutiny Developments (6.35 - 6.45 pm)  
 

Verbal report. 
 

10. Scrutiny Monitoring (6.45 - 6.50 pm) (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

11. Scrutiny Project Group Progress Updates (6.50 - 7.00 pm)  
 

- Welfare Reform 
 
- External Communications Strategy 
 

12. Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
(7.00-7.10 pm) (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

Attached. 
 

13. Joint Overview and Scrutiny Minutes (7.10-7.20 pm) (P
[...]
of applications.    
 
 
DESIRABLE 

 
1. Experience of Category Management principles.   
 
2. Experience of external collaborative working. 

    
 

QUALIFICATIONS/TRAINING 

 
ESSENTIAL 

1. CIPS or a commitment to pursue this qualification within 3 months of commencing 
the position. 

 
2. Evidence of appropriate continuous professional development. 
 

 DESIRABLE 

1. Attendance at training for the New EU Public Procurement Directives (2014).   
 

 

 

 

Page 20



ICT Strategy 2012-2014 

 
Version: 1.0 

 

Strategic Vision 

 

The ICT strategy will support (and is supported by) the following: 

 

• The CBC Corporate Plan 2012/15 

• The CBC Transformation Plan 

• The CBC Customer Services Strategy 2012/14 

• The CBC Workforce Strategy 2012-2015 

• The ICT Project Priorities for 2012 

• The CBC Corporate Asset Management Plan 2011-2016 

• CBC partners; Corporate technical expertise; and ICT best practice 

 

• Great Place: Great Service. 

 

ICT Governance 

 

Governance structure and Terms of Reference agreed in January 2013. 

Joint workshops with Council’s Heads of Service, Service Managers and senior arvato 

managers/ICT project teams.  

Output of these workshops was an agreed and prioritised ICT Project Programme. 

 

 

ICT Strategy Key Themes 

 

 

1. Citizen Centric Services 

 

• New Customer Service Centre 

• Relocation of the call centre. 

• Updating and integration of ICT especially the Payment machine and the new 

income management system. 

• New payment machine at the HLC. 

• New website. 

• Housing CBL kiosk at HLC. 

 

2. Flexible Working (Remote and Mobile) 

 

• iPads roll out. 61 devices issued. 

• Upgrade of remote access solution  

• Additional laptop issued 

 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



3. Application system improvements 

 

• Income management system. 

• Academy Rev’s & Ben’s. 

• Main planning system. 

• CRM 

• Electoral registration. 

• Environmental M3 

• Core Virtual infrastructure and assoc
[...]
er, 2013 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Innes (Chair) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

Blank+ 
Bradford 
Brown+ 
Callan 
Diouf++ 
Dyke 
Flood 
 

Gibson++ 
Hawksworth++ 
King+++ 
Lang 
Lowe 
Tom Murphy 
Slack 
Paul Stone 

 
Jackie Brobyn – Democratic Services Officer 
Anita Cunningham – Scrutiny Officer 
Mark Evans – Head of Business Transformation+ 
Sara T Goodwin – Head of Governance+++ 
Joe Tomlinson – Community Safety Officer+ 
 
+ Attended for Minute No. 53 
++ Members requesting call-in 
+++ Attended for Minute No. 56 
 
 

51  
  
DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS RELATING TO 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

52  
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Borrell.++ 
 

53  
  
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITIES REPORT ON 
CORPORATE ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY  
 
Councillor Blank, Executive Member for Customers and Communities, Councillor 
Brown, Assistant Executive Member for Customers and Communities, Mark Evans, 
Head of Business Transformation and Joe Tomlinson, Community Safety Officer 
attended the meeting to present the business case for the Private Sector Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB) Review and to seek comment from Members for inclusion in the 
report to Cabinet. 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 14



O&P SF 12.12.13 

2 
 
 

It was noted that the Council’s Corporate Plan 2012-15 included a requirement to 
review the Council’s arrangements for ASB management in the private sector, and the 
following four options were included in the report for consideration: 
 

• Status quo – no change 

• Using all or part of the funding from a vacant post to employ a case worker 

• Employing a number of case workers 

• Radically re-designing the current roles of the Community Safety Team. 
 
The options range from an annual saving of £32,000 to an additional cost of £66,000.  
Due to the financial situation of the Council and the business needs, option 2 was 
strongly favoured by the Pro
[...]
 chances of success of the proposed changes as ownership of the changes was 
vital. 
 
Following a lengthy discussion with representations being made by members 
requesting the call-in, the Executive Member for Governance and Organisational 
Development and the Head of Governance, the Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum Members decided the decision should not be called-in and therefore the Joint 
Cabinet and Employment and General Committee decision should take effect. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the request for call-in of the Joint Cabinet and Employment 

and General Committee decision – Proposed Restructure of 
Governance, be not supported, and the decision take effect. 

 
 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



O&P SF 19.12.13 

1 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM  
 

Thursday, 19th December, 2013 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Innes (Chair) 

 
Councillors Borrell 

Bradford 
Burrows+ 

Gibson 
Slack 
 

Anita Cunningham – Scrutiny Officer 
Virginia Dodds – Democratic Services Officer  
Barry Dawson –Head of Finance+ 
 
+Attended for Minute No. 59 only 
 

57  
  
DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS RELATING TO 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

58  
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bagley, Callan, Diouf, Flood, 
Lang, Lowe and Tom Murphy. 
 

59  
  
LEADER & EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR REGENERATION - REPORT ON THE 
BUDGET  
 
The Leader and Executive Member for Regeneration, Councillor John Burrows, and 
the Head of Finance, Barry Dawson, attended the meeting to discuss the budget 
outturn for the current financial year and draft budgets for 2014/15 and future years 
with members. 
 
The budgets were at the draft stage as the announcement of the Local Government 
Provisional Finance Settlement, which included details of Government funding 
allocations, had not yet been made and no fixed date had been given for this. This 
was due to the late announcement of th
[...]
h November, 2013 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Innes (Chair) 

 
Councillors Lang 

Bagley 
Borrell 
Flood 
Gibson 
Hawksworth 

Lang 
Lowe 
Tom Murphy 
Slack 
Paul Stone 
 

 
Councillor Sharon Blank, Executive Member for Customers and Communities + 
Mark Evans, Head of Business Transformation++ 
Fran Rodway, Customer Centric Services Manager+++ 
Darran West, Head of Environmental Services++++ 
Anita Cunningham, Scrutiny Officer 
Mary Stead, Democratic Services Officer 
 
+ Attended for Minute No. 42 
++ Attended for Minute No. 41 
+++ Attended for Minute No. 39 
++++ Attended for Minute No. 40 
  

37  
  
DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS RELATING TO 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

38  
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradford, Callan and Diouf. 
 

39  
  
LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR REGENERATION - PROGRESS 
REPORT ON THE LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME  
 
Fran Rodway, Customer Centric Services Manager, provided a summary of the Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme, and the impact of Welfare Reform on the collection 
rates. 
 
The net collectable debit had increased from £39,281,000 to £40,751,000.  The 
number of customers on 100% benefit had reduced from 7,635 in 2012 to 3,077 in 
2013.  8,354 charge payers were receiving Council Tax Support in the current 
financial year and still had something to pay.  1,152 had yet to pay anything.  15% of 
cases had negotiated a payment arrangement with the Borough Council. 
 

Page 63



O&P SF 28.11.13 

2 
 
 

The overall Council Tax collection rate was 66.6% which was only 0.5% less than in 
October 2012. The collection rate from those who had previously received 100% 
Council Tax Benefit was 42.5%.  Slightly more money had been collected because 
there was a larger amount to collect, as a result of reduced Council Tax Benefit, and 
the total collected by the end of October 2013 was £27,157,689, an increase of 
£789,468 on th
[...]
  
  
DEPUTY LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR PLANNING - REPORT ON 
'GREAT PLACE, GREAT SERVICE'  
 
The Head of Business Transformation submitted a report on the ‘Great Place, Great 
Service’ programme.   
 
The intention of the programme was to use ‘Invest to Save’ funding to make better use 
of Council assets, including the Town Hall, and to focus on improved ways of working.   
 
As far as possible, costs should be reduced and services maintained and improved, in 
order to bring in more revenue.  Under-used assets would be sold or rented, or used 
more effectively by the Borough Council. 

Page 65



O&P SF 28.11.13 

4 
 
 

 
The programme would be overseen by an Executive Board, including Members of 
Council, officers and trade union representatives.  Working groups would be 
established, to do the work needed to implement the programme 
 
It was suggested that residents would benefit from better access to customer services.  
It was hoped that costs would be reduced by reducing staffing, by natural wastage if 
possible, without reducing the level of service provided. 
 
Proposals were made for changes in the way staff used Council buildings, with more 
emphasis on working from home, changes in flexible working, and performance being 
assessed increasingly by outcomes rather than by hours worked.  Greater use of ICT 
would result in increased output and reduced costs. 
 
Concern was expressed about the risk of reducing services, the impact of this on the 
Councillors’ representative role, and losing staff as a result of the ‘Great Place, Great 
Service’ transformation programme.   
 
It was agreed that members of the Scrutiny Forum would draw up a list of questions 
for the Business Transformation Manager, to be answered before the next meeting of 
the Forum, and that regular reports would be requested at subsequent meetings. 
 
There was concern regarding the potential for inaccurate public perception. The 
Scrutiny Forum was concerned that the changes should
[...]
ration of the new system. 
 
It was agreed that relationships between Scrutiny members, Executive Members and 
officers had improved as a result of implementing these recommendations.  
 
It was agreed that greater understanding and acceptance of the role of Scrutiny had 
resulted from these improvements.   
 
The work of Scrutiny Project Groups had been facilitated by the provision of increased 
administrative support.  It was further explained that completed reviews were being 
analysed, with the review group members given the opportunity for a debrief, so that a 
learning opportunity could be provided for future Scrutiny Project Groups. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the progress report on the Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements Action Plan be 
noted. 
 

46  
  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Scrutiny Officer reported that there would be a training session for Scrutiny 
members, with a focus on chairing skills for Scrutiny Project Groups.  This would be 
held before the next meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum, 
scheduled for 30th January, 2014. 
 

47  
  
SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
Consideration was given to the Monitoring Form for the implementation of Scrutiny 
Committee recommendations. 
 
It was agreed that items to be removed from the Monitoring Form, were the Refuse 
Contract/Blue Bins, and the Council Tax Support Scheme, as progress reports had 
been received.   
 
Other work still ongoing, included Anti-Social Behaviour policy, the review of Water 
Rates Payment Policy, and Statutory Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the report be noted and agreed items be removed. 
 

48  
  
SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUP PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
It was stressed that Scrutiny Project Groups should not now start work until their 
scoping document had been agreed, at a Scrutiny Business Meeting.   
 

Page 70



O&P SF 28.11.13 

9 
 
 

It was acknowledged that in some cases it was difficult to complete the scoping 
document without sp
[...]
g. 
 
(2) That the Financial Savings and Corporate Fees Policy, and Capital Strategy 

review group be removed from the work programme, pending reinstatement at 
a future date if necessary. 

 
(3) That the scoping document for the External Communications Strategy Scrutiny 

Project Group be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 71



O&P SF 28.11.13 

10 
 
 

49  
  
WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
FORUM  
 
The Work Programme would be updated to take into account the decisions about 
completed reviews and items that were being dealt with satisfactorily by other means. 
 
Information had been provided for Members on the Corporate Asset Management 
Plan. 
 
It was noted that a Special Meeting on Anti-social Behaviour would be arranged for 
12th December, 2013. 
 
Items to be considered at the next meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum included: 
 
- the Council’s budget situation 
 
- ‘Great Place, Great Service’ progress 
 
- the ICT Strategy progress 
 
- Chesterfield Procurement Service. 
 
A further matter for inclusion was raised by a Member, who had received complaints 
about the difficulty accessing Planning documents, despite the statutory requirement 
to make these accessible to the public. 
 
It was suggested that individual complaints be passed on to IT staff, but that this issue 
could be raised at the next meeting, under the ICT item. 
 
Reference was also made to the need to monitor compliance with Control of Asbestos 
legislation in Council buildings, and it was suggested that this be added to the Work 
Programme at the appropriate time for Scrutiny to have some input into the granting of 
a contract concerning asbestos. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan was also considered a priority for the next meeting of 
the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Work Programme be updated. 
 

50  
  
MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum held on 
26th September, 2013 and 17th October, 2013 were presented. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

Page 72



O&P SF 28.11.13 

11 
 
 

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development - Report on Chesterfield Procurement Service (5.05 - 5.20 pm)
	Job Description- Procurement Manager
	Job Description - Procurement Officer

	4 Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development - Progress Report on the ICT Strategy (5.20 - 5.40 pm)
	6 Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Planning - Progress Report on 'Great Place, Great Service' (5.55 - 6.10 pm)
	8 Forward Plan (6.25 - 6.35 pm)
	10 Scrutiny Monitoring (6.45 - 6.50 pm)
	12 Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum (7.00-7.10 pm)
	13 Joint Overview and Scrutiny Minutes (7.10-7.20 pm)
	14 Minutes (7.20-7.30 pm)
	Minutes 19.12.13
	Minutes 28.11.13




Minutes of the meeting


O&P SF 30.01.14 

1 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM MEETING 
 

Thursday, 30th January, 2014 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Innes (Chair) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

Borrell 
Bradford 
Burrows +++ 
Callan 
Flood 
Gibson 
 

Gilby ++++  +++++ 
Hawksworth 
King +  ++ 
Lowe 
Tom Murphy 
Slack 
 

 
Anita Cunningham, Scrutiny Officer 
Barry Dawson, Head of Finance  +++ 
Mark Evans, Head of Business Transformation  +     ++ 
Sara Goodwin, Head of Governance  + 
Steve Miller, arvato Head of Architecture and Design  ++ 
John Moran, Client Officer  ++++ 
Donna Reddish, Policy Manager  +++++ 
Mary Stead, Democratic Services Officer 
Darren Webber, arvato Head of ICT  ++ 
 
+  Attended for Minute No. 62 
++  Attended for Minute No. 63 
+++  Attended for Minute No. 64 
++++  Attended for Minute No. 65 
+++++  Attended for Minute No. 66 
  

60  
  
DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS RELATING TO 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

61  
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lang. 
 

62  
  
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT - REPORT ON CHESTERFIELD PROCUREMENT SERVICE  
 
Councillor King, Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development, 
Sara Goodwin, Head of Governance, and Mark Evans, Head of Business 
Transformation explained the reasons for the restructure of the Council’s Procurement 
function.   



O&P SF 30.01.14 

2 
 
 

 
The rationale for the restructure included: 
 
- Experience gained from operating a short term in-house solution when 

Chesterfield withdrew from the Shared Procurement Unit hosted by Bolsover 
District Council. 

 
- Increasing demands on the Procurement Unit, resulting from several major 

projects currently being undertaken by the Council, for example by Housing 
Services. 

 
- Delivering the fundamental objectives of the Procurement function, to ensure 

that the process was legal, low-risk and achieved best value for the Council. 
 
- Additional work to ensure compliance with the new EU Public Procurement 

Directives, and other legislation. 
 
- Implementing the transition to electronic procurement activity, in line with these 

new directives. 
 
At Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee Minute No. 24 the 
appointment of a Procurement Manager and a Procurement Officer had been 
approved.  The additional cost of these posts would be financed from the Housing 
Revenue Account. 
 
There was discussion about the difficulties recruiting suitably qualified and 
experienced Procurement staff, and the need to work in partnership with other local 
authorities where possible. 
 
The Head of Governance and Head of Business Transformation were thanked for 
providing an explanation of the need to appoint Procurement staff at this time. 
 
It was also recommended that a shared service option should be looked at in the 
future. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the report be noted, and a shared service option be looked at in the future. 
 

63  
  
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT - PROGRESS REPORT ON THE ICT STRATEGY  
 
Councillor King, Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development, 
Mark Evans, Head of Business Transformation, Steve Miller, arvato Head of 
Architecture and Design, and Darren Webber, arvato ICT Manager, attended the 
meeting to provide a summary of the Council’s ICT Strategy 2012 – 2014. 
 
The ICT Strategy was intended to facilitate delivery of the Corporate Plan 2012 -15, 
the Borough Council’s Transformation Plan, the Customer Services Strategy, the 



O&P SF 30.01.14 

3 
 
 

Workforce Strategy, the Corporate Management Plan and the ‘Great Place, Great 
Service’ strategy, in which ICT would play a key role. 
 
The ICT Strategy governance structure and Terms of Reference had been approved 
in January 2013 and has subsequently been considered in detail in joint workshops 
involving Heads of Service, Service Managers, and senior arvato managers, as well 
as ICT Project Teams. These workshops had produced a prioritised ICT Project 
Programme. 
 
Governance was through an ICT Strategic Board, operational management and 
specialised user groups to prioritise projects and implement the strategy. 
 
Key themes in the ICT Strategy were: 
 
- developing citizen centric services 
 
- equipping staff and Elected Members to work flexibly, using remote and mobile 

technology 
 
- improvements to the Application system 
 
- Corporate Intranet development 
 
- Corporate Document Management System 
 
- Geographical Information System 
 
- e-payments 
 
- replacement Contractor System for the Operational Services Division 
 
- migration to new secure network, complying with current regulations and 

offering better data protection 
 
- changing ICT governance structure to link with the ‘Great Place, Great Service’ 

governance structure 
 
- facilitating staff moves within the Town Hall and from East Lodge and Staveley 

Housing Office. 
 
The Borough Council IT infrastructure had been upgraded by significant investment in 
new equipment and operating systems that matched more closely the Council’s 
requirements.   
 
Improving communication between systems that had been set up by different 
departments was a priority, to increase efficiency.   
 
arvato had been able to use its experience in other work-places to suggest ways to 
resolve IT problems, by integrating systems more effectively, and upgrading 



O&P SF 30.01.14 

4 
 
 

equipment.  There was now a virtual infrastructure in operation, and back-up units to 
increase resilience.  Access to planning documents had been made easier by a recent 
upgrade. 
 
Members raised specific IT issues, which would be investigated by the ICT Manager, 
and requested further training on the use of Ipads, and on more recent versions of 
Word.  
 
The ICT Strategy included the provision of more self-service options for the public and 
for Elected Members, and envisaged WiFi provision in major Council buildings, 
including the Town Hall committee rooms, the Pomegranate and the Winding Wheel. 
 
The Head of Business Transformation and the arvato managers were thanked for their 
explanation of the ICT Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That Members and staff be trained on the use of the new equipment to guarantee that 
equipment was used to its full potential. 
 

64  
  
LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR REGENERATION - UPDATE ON THE 
BUDGET  
 
Councillor Burrows, Leader of the Council and Executive Member for Regeneration, 
and Barry Dawson, Head of Finance, provided an update on the Council’s Budget.   
 
This included information that had become available since the budget briefing given at 
the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum meeting on 19 December, 2013. 
 
The update included the latest estimates of the possible deficit in 2014/15 and 
2015/16, and information about the measures being taken to ensure that a balanced 
budget could be achieved.  The pension revaluation figures were now available, and 
there had been further advice on business rate appeals. 
 
There was discussion of the possible impact of budget cuts at Derbyshire County 
Council on services delivered by the Borough Council. 
 
It was agreed that the ‘Great Place, Great Service’ project was an appropriate way to 
continue to provide services with reduced funding, and to protect staff from job-losses, 
by increasing efficiency and flexibility in working methods and service delivery. 
 
Other options for balancing the budget were being considered, and some had already 
been implemented, including the merging of the Housing and Spirepride depots and 
some increases in fees and charges. 
 
The changes in Chesterfield’s economic base would affect revenue from business 
rates and Council Tax, now that old-established industries were being replaced by 
new businesses, but the long-term impact on the town, and on housing demand, 
would take many years to quantify.  Developments at Markham Vale and Chesterfield 



O&P SF 30.01.14 

5 
 
 

Waterside, with investment through Sheffield City Region and D2N2 Local Enterprise 
Partnerships, were progressing. 
 
The success of Regeneration staff and Destination Chesterfield in promoting 
Chesterfield had recently been recognised by two national awards, for place-making 
and for the indoor market.  The positive response to an opinion survey of 3000 
Chesterfield citizens, with a response from over 800, was encouraging. 
 
The town was attracting an increasing number of visitors, brought by coach and it was 
estimated that these visits had increased by over 15% in the past three years. 
Responses from visitors were generally positive. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Leader and Head of Finance be thanked for their update. 
 

65  
  
DEPUTY LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR PLANNING - PROGRESS 
REPORT ON 'GREAT PLACE, GREAT SERVICE'  
 
Councillor Gilby, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Planning, and John 
Moran, Client Manager, gave a progress report on the ‘Great Place, Great Service’ 
strategy. 
 
This strategy was intended to protect jobs and continue to deliver services at a 
reduced cost, because of a reduction of 27% in funding from central government.  
£1.4 million was being invested to save £3.5 million over 10 years. 
 
The Client Manager explained that this would be a branded programme of activity, 
bringing together other strategies in an integrated approach.  These strategies 
included:- 
 
- Workforce Strategy 
 
- Customer Services Strategy 
 
- ICT Strategy 
 
- Transformation Strategy. 
 
The ‘Great Place, Great Service’ strategy had been approved by the Joint Cabinet and 
Employment and General Committee on 3 December 2013, at Minute No.16, and staff 
briefings had been given, stating that the first steps in the programme would be 
implemented within 90 days. 
 
The actions already taken included:- 
 
- appointing a Programme Office and three Project Officers 
 
- establishing a governance structure for the project 



O&P SF 30.01.14 

6 
 
 

 
- setting up groups of volunteers for key projects 
 
- completing the project architecture (project initiative documents, terms of 

reference for volunteer groups, and project plans). 
 
- making plans for a model office to show staff how the changes in working 

environments will look 
 
- trialling a system to avoid the need for staff to clock in and out 
 
- work to refurbish the Town Hall basement to allow for voluntary organisations 

to move in 
 
- completion of the ‘super depot’ at Stonegravels for Spirepride and the 

Operational Services Division 
 
- putting East Lodge on the market 
 
- installing machines to receive rent and council tax payments at the Healthy 

Living Centre, enabling the Council to market the former Staveley Area Office 
 
- recruiting more staff to join the Project Academy 
 
- working on the installation of WiFi in Committee Room 1 at the Town Hall 
 
Members congratulated the staff concerned on the rapid progress being made in 
modernising working environments, although there were some reservations about the 
suitability of ‘open plan’ offices for all staff.   
 
The Town Hall’s listed building status had resulted in delays while consent was 
obtained to alter the interior of a listed building. 
 
Customers were encouraged to use the Customer Centric Services Centre, as well as 
on-line and telephone enquiries, instead of coming in person to the Town Hall for 
advice and assistance. Channel shift, away from face-to-face encounters, was popular 
with younger people, and self-service options were being increased.  Work was in 
progress to map the current interactions between staff and the public, so that there 
would be a baseline from which to plan changes. 
 
The use of electronic rather than paper communication was already reducing the cost 
of postage and printing, and when Document Management Systems were installed in 
more workplaces this saving would be even greater.   
 
It was hoped that new ways of working would free more space in the Town Hall, to be 
let to other public sector organisations, to raise revenue.   
 
More flexible working would also make it possible to offer a service to the public for 
more of the day, in response to demand. 



O&P SF 30.01.14 

7 
 
 

 
Funds released by the sale of property would be reinvested in measures that would 
achieve further savings. 
 
The Forum would continue to be updated on progress at every meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That a report on the first 90 days of the ‘Great Place, Great Service’ programme be 
given to the next meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum. 
 

66  
  
DEPUTY LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR PLANNING - REPORT ON 
CORPORATE PLAN  
 
Councillor Gilby, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Planning, and Donna 
Reddish, Policy Manager, provided an update on the Borough Council’s Corporate 
Plan. 
 
As a result of a peer challenge exercise, it had been decided to simplify and prioritise 
the Corporate Plan, so that the number of projects matched the funding available and 
organisational capacity to deliver them.  A revised Corporate Plan was being prepared 
by the Policy Manager and Communications and Marketing Manager. 
 
The proposed priorities related to:- 
 
- making Chesterfield a thriving borough – through a variety of aims such as 

creating and safeguarding jobs, regeneration projects and attracting visitors to 
the town; 

 
- improving the quality of life for local people – including aims for decent homes, 

crime reduction, reduced anti-social behaviour, healthy lifestyles, clean streets 
and good quality parks and open spaces; 

 
- providing value for money services – including aims around achieving value for 

money and effective customer service channels. 
 
Proposed key projects for 2014 – 15 were:- 
 
- ‘Great Place, Great Service’ 
 
- the Waterside development 
 
- achieving the Decent Homes Standard 
 
- building a new Sports Centre at Queen’s Park. 
 
After discussion, Members agreed with the suggested priorities, and hoped that some 
of the other projects from the old Corporate Plan would be reinstated when resources 
permitted. 



O&P SF 30.01.14 

8 
 
 

 
The Policy Manager was thanked for her presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

67  
  
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was considered. 
 
An explanation was given of THI (Townscape Heritage Initiative). 
 
There were no further comments on the Forward Plan. 
 

68  
  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
A development session had been held before the meeting of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum on chairing skills, to benefit Members who wished to 
chair Scrutiny Project Groups. 
 
There were requests for a further session on questioning skills, especially the 
sequencing of questions. This would be discussed at the next Scrutiny Business 
Meeting. 
 
Training on the Borough Council’s decision-making process was requested, showing 
how reports moved through the system to a level where decisions were made. 
 
Further suggestions about training needs would be welcomed by the Scrutiny Officer. 
 

69  
  
SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
Consideration was given to the Monitoring Form for the Implementation of Scrutiny 
Committee recommendations. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer reported that the Scrutiny recommendation on Anti-Social  
Behaviour would be presented to Cabinet when a report on the same issue was under 
consideration, probably in late February 2014. 
 
There were no other issues arising from the report. 
 

70  
  
SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUP PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
An update was provided on Scrutiny Project Group progress on:- 
 
Welfare Reform 
 



O&P SF 30.01.14 

9 
 
 

Councillor Hawksworth had attended a meeting of the National Overview and Scrutiny 
Forum, about the provision of a toolkit on Welfare Reform, for use by Elected 
Members. 
 
She had hoped that it would provide information that could be used for the scrutiny 
project, but it had not done so.   A meeting of the project group was being arranged to 
produce a Scoping Document for this project. 
 
External Communications Strategy 
 
Councillor Borrell reported that visits had been made to Lincoln City Council, 
Derbyshire County Council and the Peak Park Board, to find out more about their 
communication processes.  Written information had been obtained and would be 
made available.   
 
Communications policy and practice depended to a large extent on local 
circumstances. The most obvious difference from Lincoln, for example, was the lack of 
good local radio and television coverage in the Chesterfield area. 
 
There were some differences that could be addressed, for example in some other 
organisations the communications team included people working on marketing, 
whereas the Borough Council had marketing staff, but they did not work closely with 
the communications unit. 
 
There was sufficient information to write a report, and a draft report would be 
presented at the next meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum. 
 

71  
  
WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
FORUM  
 
The Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum was 
considered. 
 
The Work Programme included items that were on the Agenda for every meeting, as 
well as those that had been dealt with at this meeting, and could now be removed. 
 
Suggestions for the next Agenda included: 
 
- a report on the Customer Survey results 
 
- a report on the Corporate Asset Management Plan 
 
- an update on the dog control measures at Hasland and their possible roll-out 

across the Borough.. 
 
Updates on the Budget, ‘Great Place, Great Service’ and the ICT Strategy would also 
be requested. 
 



O&P SF 30.01.14 

10 
 
 

The Chair announced that negotiations were in progress with the Tenants’ Scrutiny 
Representatives, in order to find a mutually convenient date to meet. 
 
RESOLVED -   
 
That after a meeting with Tenants’ Scrutiny Representatives consideration would be 
given to adding scrutiny of Tenant Involvement to the active part of the work 
programme. 
 

72  
  
JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 21 November, 2014 
were provided, for information. 
 
No items were raised for the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel agenda. 
 

73  
  
MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum held 
on 28 November, 12 December and 19 December 2013 were presented. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 


